Financial assets at fair value through P&L

 Commodity

 Precious metals 3 758 2 142
Base metals 371 776
Other 12 562 11 018
Total commodity  16 691 13 936
Equity instruments

Stocks 13 461 28 153
Indicies 62 244 56 062
Total equity instruments 75 705 84 215
Debt instruments 295 92
Total financial assets at fair value through P&L 92 691 98 243
Financial liabilities held for trading

Commodity

Precious metals 1 737 1 080
Base metals 67 43
Other 1 750 3 075
Total commodity 3 554 4 198
Equity instruments
Stocks 2 044 2 588
Indicies 17 582 11 826
Total equity instruments 19 626 14 414
Debt instruments 22 52
Total financial liabilities held for trading 23 202 18 664

The Group’s sensitivity to fluctuations in the prices of specific commodities and equity investments by ±5 per cent with
regard to equity and profit before tax is presented below.

X-Trade Brokers Dom Maklerski S.A. Group
Annual report for 2018
(Translation of a document originally issued in Polish)

www.xtb.pl  71

 (IN PLN’000)
TWELVE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED

31.12.2018 31.12.2017
INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%  INCREASE BY 5%  DECREASE BY 5%

Income/(expenses) for the period
Commodity
Precious metals (1 091)  1 091 (1 980) 1 980
Base metals (64) 64 220 (220)
Other (5 036) 5 036 (2 329) 2 329
Total commodity (6 191) 6 191 (4 089) 4 089
Equity instruments
Stocks 15 (15) (312) 312
Indicies (8 648) 8 648 (17 924) 17 924
Total equity instruments (8 633) 8 633 (18 236) 18 236
Debt instruments 523 (523) 469 (469)
Total income/(expenses) for the period (14 301) 14 301 (21 856) 21 856

39.3 Liquidity risk

For the Group, liquidity risk is the risk of losing its payment liquidity, i.e. the risk of losing capacity to finance its assets and to
perform its obligations in a timely manner in the course of normal operations or in other predictable circumstances with no
risk of loss. In its liquidity analysis, the Group takes into consideration current possibility of generation of liquid assets, future
needs, alternative scenarios and payment liquidity contingency plans.

The objective of liquidity management in X–Trade Brokers is to maintain the amount of cash on the appropriate bank